We undertake no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise after the date of this prospectus. In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-
looking events and circumstances discussed in this prospectus may not occur and actual results could differ materially from
those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

15

USE OF PROCEEDS

This prospectus relates to shares of our common stock that may be offered and sold from time to time by the selling
stockholder. We will receive no proceeds from the sale of shares of common stock in this offering.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, other assets, debt and capitalization as of December 31, 2007, as follows:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the amendments to the Series A Note and the Series W Warrant, and to the issuance of the
Series B Note and the Series X Warrant.

The table does not include the effect of the shares registered in this Registration Statement as the shares registered are for a
secondary offering by selling shareholders.

  December 31, 2007   December 31, 2007
  Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Cash  $ 1,540,220   2,820,000  (1)  $ 4,360,220
Other assets   527,634   180,000  (1)   707,634

Current liabilities   2,170,908   —   2,170,908
Long-term liabilities   8,835,633   (2,094,552) (1)(2)   6,741,081
Stockholders’ deficit:

Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   67,240   —   67,240
Additional paid-in capital   136,765,697   5,481,299  (1)(2)   142,246,996
Accumulated deficit   (140,776,531)   (386,747) (1)(2)   (141,163,278)

Total stockholders’
(deficit) equity   (3,943,594)   5,094,552   1,150,958

Total capitalization  $ 7,062,947   $ 10,062,947

(1)  As a result of issuance of the Series B Note with the Series X Warrant in April 2008, the Company increased cash by $2,820,000,
other assets by $180,000, long term liabilities by $443,695, and additional paid-in capital related to the beneficial conversion feature
and the warrant by $2,556,305.

(2)  As a result of the amendment of the Series A Note and the Series W Warrant in March 2008, the Company decreased liabilities by
$2,538,247, increased additional paid-in capital by $2,924,994, and increased accumulated deficit by $386,747 due to mark-to-